financial instruments. As at the reporting date, the main cash pool had invested

primarily in securities with shorter terms to maturity, with the maximum being less

than five years (2018: less than three years). The average duration of the main pool

on 31 December 2019 was 0.74 years (2018: 0.33 years), which is considered to be

an indicator of low risk.

A/75/5 (Vol. IV)

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

108/147 20-07610

  Cash pools interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

167. The main cash pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis shows how the fair

value of the main cash pool as at the reporting date would increase or decrease should

the overall yield curve shift in response to changes in interest rates. Given that the

investments are accounted for at fair value through surplus or deficit, the change in

fair value represents the increase or decrease in the surplus or deficit and net assets.

The impact of a shift up or down of up to 200 basis points in the yield curve is shown

(100 basis points equals 1 per cent). The basis point shifts are illustrative.

Main pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2019

Shift in yield curve (basis points)  -200 -150 -100 -50 0  +50 +100 +150 +200

(Millions of United States dollars)

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

Main pool total 134.47 100.84 67.22 33.61 – (33.60) (67.20) (100.79) (134.38)

Main pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2018

Shift in yield curve (basis points)  -200 -150 -100 -50 0  +50 +100 +150 +200

(Millions of United States dollars)

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

Main pool total 48.46 36.34 24.23 12.11 – (14.89) (24.22) (36.33) (48.44)

  Other market price risk

168. The cash pools are not exposed to significant other price risks because they do

not sell short, borrow securities or purchase securities on margin, which limits the

potential loss of capital.

  Accounting classifications and fair value hierarchy

169. All investments are reported at fair value through surplus and deficit. Cash and

cash equivalents carried at nominal value are deemed to be an approximation of fair

value.

170. The levels are defined as:

 (a) Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets

[…]

187. The University’s objective is to maintain cash and marketable securities to meet

its liquidity requirements for 30-day periods at a minimum. Funding for long-term

liquidity needs is additionally secured by an adequate amount of committed

contributions and the ability to sell investments.

188. The University considers expected cash flows from financial assets in assessing

and managing liquidity risk, in particular its cash resources and contributions

receivable. The entity’s existing cash resources and contributions receivable

significantly exceed the current cash outflow requirements.

  Financial risk management: interest rate risk

189. As at 31 December 2019, the effective duration of bonds held by UNU was 5.65

years (2018: 5.67 years).

  Endowment Fund interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

190. A change of 200 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date (assuming

that all other variables, particularly currency exchange rates, remain constant) would

have increased/(decreased) net assets and surplus or deficit as follows:

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued) A/75/5 (Vol. IV)

20-07610 113/147

  Endowment Fund interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Shift in yield curve (basis points)  -200 -150 -100 -50 0 50 100 150 200

(Millions of United States dollars)

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

Sensitivity analysis

 31 December 2019 21.7 16.3 10.8 5.4 – -5.4 -10.8 -16.3 -21.7

 31 December 2018 19.9 14.9 10.0 5.0 – (5.0) (10.0) (14.9) (19.9)

  Market risk: currency risk

191. The following table summarizes the net open position by currency at the end of

the financial reporting period, mainly euros, British pounds and Japanese yen.

  Currency exposure for the Endowment Fund

(Undiscounted thousands of United States dollars)

 United States dollars  Euros British pounds  Japanese yen Other Total

31 December 2019 300 759 17 772 9 772 14 751 42 183 385 237

31 December 2018 274 455 16 615 9 610 13 432  38 384 352 496

  Currency risk: sensitivity analysis

192. The following table indicates the currencies to which UNU had significant